AMENDMENT No. 1 to the CONSORTIUM AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT no. 1 to the CONSORTIUM AGREEMENT is based upon REGULATION (EU) No 1290/2013 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 11 December 2013 laying down the rules for the participation and dissemination in "Horizon 2020 - the Framework Programme for Research and Innovation (2014-2020)" (hereinafter referred to as "Rules for Participation"), and the European Commission Multi-beneficiary General Model Grant Agreement and its Annexes, and is made on December 30, 2021, hereinafter referred to as "Amendment".

BETWEEN:

- 1. MASARYKOVA UNIVERZIT A (MU), Coordinator, established in Zerotinovo namesti 9, BRNO 60177, Czech Republic, VAT number: CZ00216224;
- 2. ASSOCIATION POUR LE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET CULTUREL DE CONQUES (Conques), established in Centre european art civil, Conques en rouergue 12320, France, VAT number: FR64390545168;
- 3. VIELLA LIBRERIA EDITRICE (Viella), established Via delle Alpi 32, 00198 Lazio, Roma Italy, VAT number: 01172221002, represented by XXXXXXXXX, acting in the name and on behalf of Viella Libreria Editrice;
- 4. MAX-PLANCK-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FORDERUNG DER WISSENSCHAFTEN EV (MPG), established Hofgartenstrasse 8, po box: 000, 80539, Muenchen, Germany, VAT number: DE129517720;
- 5. MAX WEBER STIFTUNG DEUTSCHE GEISTESWISSENSCHAFTLICHE INSTITUTE IM AUSLAND (MWS), established Rheinallee 6, p o box: 000, 53173, Bonn Germany;
- 6. CENTRE NATIONAL DE LA RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUE CNRS (CNRS), established Rue Michel Ange 3, 75794, Paris France, VAT number: FR40180089013, represented by its Chairman and CEO, XXXXXXXXX, who delegates his signature for the present Amendment to XXXXXXXXXX, the Regional Delegate of the Centre, Limousin, Poitou-Charentes Circonscription, acting in the name and on behalf of CESCM laboratory (UMR7302) and XLIM laboratory (UMR 7252),

hereinafter, jointly or individually, referred to as "Parties", the "Consortium", or a "Party"

relating to the Action entitled

"Conques in the Global World. Transferring Knowledge: from Material to Immaterial Heritage",

in short "CONQUES", hereinafter referred to as the "Project".

WHEREAS:

- A) On 1 January 2021, the Parties entered into the Consortium agreement to regulate their contractual relations related to the Project (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement").
- B) The Parties have now unanimously expressed their willingness to modify the original arrangements to ensure the efficient use of project funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. EXPENDITURES FROM THE RTN COST FUND

1.1 Establishment of the RTN Cost Fund

According to the Agreement, Article 7.3, the Parties created the RTN Cost Fund to cover the costs of specified research services, actions and dissemination of the Project results organized and secured by the Coordinator.

1.2 Increased service costs

In the course of the Project, the Parties discovered that a number of activities financed by the RTN Cost Fund had to be carried out in the territory outside of the Coordinator's headquarters; otherwise, the purchase of these services directly by the Coordinator would entail increased tax burden (value-added tax).

The Parties also recognize the advantage of communicating with a local supplier through a local Party with knowledge of the local service market.

2. DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT

2.1 The Parties acknowledge that new and previously unplanned expenses may arise in the course of the Project that cannot be covered by the funds allocated to each Party in line with the Agreement. The Parties undertake to support from their common fund managed by the Coordinator those expenses that will contribute to the successful accomplishment of the project.

3. THE NEWLY CREATED BUDGET TRANSFER OPTIONS

- 3.1 The Parties hereby agree on further budget transfers made by the Coordinator to individua) Parties who will be entrusted with the provision of a specific service. Such a transfer will then relate exclusively to the resources allocated to the RTN Cost Fund.
- 3.2 The acquisition of a service, the costs of which is borne by the RTN Cost Fund, by a Party other than the Coordinator, will be discussed and approved in advance at the PSC meeting and confirmed in the minutes of the Meeting.
- 3.3 The Parties hereby agree on further budget transfers made by the Coordinator to individual Parties to compensate for their deficient funding from the European Research Executive Agency to cover the costs of their involvement in the project. Such transfers shall be authorized by previous consent of the PSC provided during regular Consortium meetings and confirmed in the minutes of these meetings.
- 3.4 The general rules for the adoption of decisions by the PSC set out in Article 6.3 of the Agreement shall apply to the adoption of such a procedure.
- 3.5 These specific budget transfers between the Coordinator and the Parties shall not be considered in a breach of the Agreement, Article 7.4 a).
- 3.6 This provision shall also apply to budget transfers made prior to the conclusion of this Amendment and meet all the requirements set forth by this agreement of the Parties.

4. FINAL PROVISIONS

- 4.1 Ali the other provisions of the Agreement remain unchanged. This Amendment in no way change, influences or replaces any of the remaining provisions of the Agreement and obligations arising from them.
- 4.2 The Amendment forms an integral part of the Agreement.
- 4.3 The Parties declare that this Amendment reflects the fu]] manifestation of their will and that

nothing is missing to supplement it.

4.4 The Parties declare that they have read this Amendment carefully and that its content is clear and understandable.

5. SIGNATURES

Masarykova univerzita (MU)

Signature(s):

Name(s): XXXXXXXXX

Title(s): Head of Research & Development Office

Date: 14.02.2022

ASSOCIATION POUR LE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET CULTUREL DE CONQUES (Conques)

Signature(s):

Name(s): XXXXXXXX

Title(s): Director of Centre Européen de Conques

Date: 17.01.2022

VIELLA LIBRE EDITRICE (Viella)

Signature(s):

Name(s): XXXXXXXXX

Title(s): Editor in Chief of Viella

Date: 15.01.2022

MAX-PLANCK-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FORDERUNG DER WISSENSCHAFTEN EV (MPG)

Signature(s):

Name(s): XXXXXXXXX

Title(s): Director of the Bibliotheca Hertziana (MPG)

Date: 10.01.2022

\mbox{MAX} WEBER STIFTUNG DEUTSCHE GEISTESWISSENSCHAFTLICHE INSTITUTE IM AUSLAND (MWS)

Signature(s):

Name(s): XXXXXXXX

Title(s): Director of the Deutches Forum für Kunsgeschichte (MWS)

Date: 06/01/2022

CENTRE NATIONAL DE LA RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUE CNRS (CNRS)

Signature(s):

Name(s): XXXXXXXXX

Title(s): Regional Delegate of the CNRS

Date: January 11th 2022